Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council?
Cabinet Member for
Housing and Planning
Agenda
Date: Friday 6th October 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Board Room, Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter
relevant to the work of the body in question. Individual members of the public
may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give
notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’
notice is encouraged.

For requests for further information

Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite

Tel: 01270 686467

E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 3 - 102)

To consider the Examiner's recommendations with respect to the Weston and
Basford Neighbourhood Plan.

Neighbourhood Planning Grant Funding Application - Disley
(Pages 103 - 110)

To consider the application for grant funding from Disley Parish Council



Page 3 Agenda Item 4

Cheshire East Council

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: 6 October 2017
Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development
Subject/Title: Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Plan — Decision to

Proceed to Referendum

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Development Plan (W&BNDP)
was submitted to the Council in March 2017 and, following a statutory
publicity period, proceeded to Independent Examination. The Examiner’s
report has now been received and recommends that, subject to some
modifications, the Plan should proceed to referendum.

1.2. The Council must now consider the recommendations of the Examiner and
decide how to proceed.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Portfolio Holder accepts the Examiner's recommendations to
make modifications to the Weston and Basford Neighbourhood
Development Plan as set out in the Examiner’s report (at Appendix 1) and
confirms that the W&BNDP will now proceed to referendum in the Weston
and Basford Neighbourhood Plan area.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Not to proceed to referendum — the examiner has found that subject to
modification, the plan meets the relevant tests and therefore there is no
reason a referendum should not be held.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

41. The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in
Cheshire East. It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on
neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on
neighbourhood plans submitted to the Council and to make arrangements
for a referendum following a favourable Examiner’s Report.



4.2.

Page 4

The Council accepts the examiner's recommendations and subject to the
modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the W&BNDP is considered
to meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural requirements set out
in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and as such it can now
proceed to referendum.

. Background/Chronology

51.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

5.7.

5.8.

The preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan began in 2015 with the
submission of the Neighbourhood Area Designation which was approved in
May 2015.

The location and extent of the Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Area is
shown on the map in Appendix 2.

The final Neighbourhood Plan and its supporting documents were
submitted to Cheshire East Council in May 2017.

The supporting documents included:
5.4.1. Plan of the neighbourhood area
5.4.2. Consultation Statement

5.4.3. Basic Conditions Statement

5.4.4. Screening Opinion on the need to undertake Strategic Environmental
Assessment

5.4.5. Links to a suite of key evidence base documents on subjects including
housing, design and character and the natural environment

Cheshire East undertook the required publicity between 09.05.17 —
20.06.17. Relevant consultees, residents and other interested parties were
provided with information about the submitted Plan and were given the
opportunity to submit comments to the Examiner.

The Borough Council appointed Andrew Mead BSc (Hons) MRTPI MIQ
Andrew Mead as the independent Examiner of the Plan. The Examiner is a
chartered town planner and former government Planning Inspector, with
wide experience of examining development plans and undertaking large
and small scale casework. On reviewing the content of the Plan and the
representations received as part of the publication process, he decided not
to hold a public hearing.

A copy of the Examiner’s Report is provided at Appendix 1. A copy of the
Neighbourhood Plan (as submitted to the Council prior to examination) is
included at Appendix 3.

The Examiner’s Report contains Andrew’s findings on legal and procedural
matters and his assessment of the Plan against the Basic Conditions. It



6.

Page 5

recommends that a number of modifications be made to the Plan. These
are contained within the body of the Report and summarised in a table at
the end.

5.9. In addition there is a list of minor modifications for the purpose of correcting
errors or for clarification which are set out at the end of the Report.

5.10. Overall it is concluded that the W&BNDP does comply with the Basic
Conditions and other statutory requirements and that, subject to
recommended modifications, it can proceed to a referendum.

5.11. The Examiner comments that the Parish Council “is to be commended for
its efforts in producing a comprehensive document which, incorporating the
modifications | have recommended, will make a positive contribution to the
development plan for the area and help to find the right balance between
the protection of the surrounding countryside whilst enabling necessary
development to proceed.”

Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. Haslington Ward; Councillor John Hammond; Councillor David Marren

Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications

7.1.1. Neighbourhood planning allows communities to establish land-use
planning policy to shape new development. This is achieved through the
formation of a vision and the development of objectives and policies to
achieve this vision. If a neighbourhood plan is supported through a
referendum and is ‘made’ it then forms part of the statutory development
plan and becomes, with the adopted Local Plan, the starting point for
determining relevant planning applications in that area.

7.1.2. The Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Plan therefore contributes to
the Councils corporate objectives to deliver high quality of place within a
plan led framework and the strategic objectives of the Local Plan
Strategy for Cheshire East.

7.2. Legal Implications
7.2.1. The Neighbourhood Plan is considered to meet the basic conditions and all
relevant legal and procedural requirements and this is supported in the

Examiner’s Report.

7.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1. The referendum is estimated to cost circa £4,000. This will be paid for
through government grant (£20,000) and the service’s revenue budget.



Page 6

7.4. Equality Implications

7.4.1. The neighbourhood plan has been prepared in a manner which has
been inclusive and open to all to participate in policy making and
estabish a shared vision for future development in Weston and Basford.
The policies proposed are not considered to disadvantage those with
protected characteristics.

7.5. Rural Community Implications

7.5.1. Weston and Basford falls into the category of Local Service Centre for
the purposes of the Local Plan Strategy. Weston and Basford is a largely
rural Parish and the W& BNDP addresses a number of rural issues
including policies on the open countryside, environment and heritage.
The policies in the plan have been developed by the community, with
opportunities for the rural community to participate in the plan making
process.

7.6. Human Resources Implications

7.6.1. None

7.7. Public Health Implications

7.7.1. Neighbourhood plans are an opportunity to promote public health in the
statutory planning framework and the Weston and Basford
neighbourhood plan contains policies on community facilites and
recreation which support phsical wellbeing.

7.8. Implications for Children and Young People

7.8.1. Neighbourhood plans are an opportunity to promote the safety,
interests and well being of children in the statutory planning framework
and the Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Plan introduces policies to
protect acces to recreation and amenity facilities which support the
wellbeing of children.

7.9. Other Implications (Please Specify)

7.9.1. None.

. Risk Management

8.1. The decision to proceed to referendum and subsequently to ‘make’ the
Neighbourhood Plan is, like all decisions of a public authority, open to
challenge by Judicial Review. The risk of any legal challenge to the Plan
being suc
[...]
y that a decision
maker can apply it consistently and with confidence when determining
planning applications. It should be concise, precise and supported by
appropriate evidence?. | have identified several policies (Policies H2, H4, H6,
H8, LC4 and C3) which could be clarified by altering the font of the text so that
policy is distinguishable from justification or evidence. The above mentioned
policies should be emboldened leaving the justification in plain font, as it is
currently displayed. | shall deal in turn with the occurrences through specific
recommendations later in the report.

Having regard to the Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Plan, the
consultation responses, other evidence® and the site visit, | consider that there
are four main issues relating to the Basic Conditions for this examination.
These are:

Issue 1: Whether the proposals for housing are in general conformity with the
adopted strategic planning policies and whether they would contribute to the
achievement of sustainable development?

Issue 2: Whether the proposals for safeguarding the character and
appearance of the landscape and the countryside have regard to national
guidance and generally conform with strategic statutory planning policies and
strike the right balance with rural economic needs?

Issue 3: The degree to which the transport and communication proposals are
appropriate, having regard to national guidance.

Issue 4: Whether the remaining policies (other matters) in the Plan provide an
appropriate framework to shape and direct sustainable development whilst
maintaining the essential character of the Plan area and supporting essential
facilities and services in meeting the Basic Conditions?

Issue 1: Whether the proposals for housing are in general conformity with the

adopted strateqgic planning policies and whether they would contribute to the

achievement of sustainable development?

2 PPG Reference ID: 41-041-20140306
3 The other evidence includes my two letters to the Parish
[...]
3 Cheshire Wildlife Trust Report - Protecting & Enhancing Weston &
Basford’s Natural Environment - October 2016.

These reports are available in full on the Neighbourhood Plan pages of the
Weston & Basford website, www.weston-basford.co.uk



Page 41

3. Scope of the Plan

The Parish of Weston and Basford was granted Neighbourhood Plan status in
May 2015.

The Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Plan sets out a series of policies which,
once made, will be used to guide development and the preparation of planning
applications. The policies will be used by Cheshire East Council in determining
planning applications for all development proposals in the Parish.

The Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Plan has been prepared in general
conformity with the strategic policies of the emerging Cheshire East Local Plan as
well as the saved policies of the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan
2011. The Neighbourhood Plan is to run for the same period as the Cheshire East
Local Plan, expiring in 2030.The starting point for any development proposals in
Weston and Basford will be the Cheshire East Local Plan. Where development is
compliant with this Local Plan, the Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Plan will
provide more detailed policy applicable to proposals within the Parish. Once
adopted, the Neighbourhood Plan will have the status of a Development Plan
Document.

A number of projects have been identified during the Neighbourhood Planning
process and these have been detailed in a separate Delivery Plan Document for
the Parish Council - see Appendix 9.1.

This Neighbourhood Plan aims to deliver the Vision for Weston and Basford to
2030, to reflect the issues set out above and many others raised by the local
community. The consultation process leading up to the preparation of this Plan
has been considerable and a ‘Statement of Consultation’ will be included with the
Regulation 15 submission.

4. A short history of Weston and Basford

4.1 A Short History of Weston

The Parish of We
[...]
do ‘aloap
9FEZ 9¥LE  8SHEL 9581 M54)L S84 Z¥9l FEGL T0SL ZEFL ESEL ZEEL E0EL FEEL EELL ES0L ZEOL 200k EEROD ¥0B0 f040 A, DY E A MEEZ| " AaERE W
FFEC  FFLE PGEL ¥SEBL GSLL GELL O¥91 OEGL 00SL 0EfL OGEL OEEL 00EL OQEZL OELL 0%01 0OE0L O00L 0QE£60 C080 5040 qn| "Aslape
LEET LELT M¥BL Z¥BL B¥LL 8LLL EESL ETGL EGFL ETFL EPEL ETEL EGTL EET)L ETLL EFOL EEOL EGED ETAOD  SG.0 BS80 SUY pABUS "aaE
CEEZ EELE  EF6L E¥8L PRSIV FLIL BEYL GLEL GFFL BLFL BEEL BLEL GFZL ALEL ALLL BEOL GLOL GFGE0 GLGO LS:i0 #590 uogdaday "Ausiaaun 81aax
GZEZ GTIT GERL SEBL SELL GOLL OZYL OLGL OvFlL OLPL OEEL OLEL OFZL OMEL OFVL OE0L OOV OFG0D 016D OFL0 GFG0 uoiels sng 'ajiseaman
S8 S8 S8 58 58 58 S8 S8 58 58 a58 58 58 58 S8 a458 S8 S8 58 S8 58 ADGHITH TNAIRG
(sAemIoH Jueg fuipnjaxa) Aepu 4 0) Aepuoly wonEedo 1o sAeg
gLozZ 1aquaydes g pHo i Uapaes aua webplg - auoop - feepey - Misisalun 2|99y - 33seomaN HGS
O BARISLS BIGEISLI amaln - fejape - Misiealun 2199y - IISEIMBIN g8

63



Page 101

64



r CHESHIRE
O COMMUNI
ACTION

mhuy
)

)
o‘ll‘a)}

Cheshire East))
Council 7




Page 103 Adgenda ltem 5

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: 6 October 2017

Report of: Executive Director of Place

Subject/Title: Neighbourhood Planning Grant Funding Applications - Disley
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold: Housing and Planning
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 A decision was taken to close the Neighbourhood Planning Grant Scheme in

1.2

1.3

2.0

3.0

3.1

3.2

December 2016. At the time one outstanding application was under
consideration from Disley Parish Council. It was agreed that on submission of
further information, this application would be considered against the Policy for the
Allocation of Neighbourhood Planning Grants (the Policy), included in this report
at Appendix 1.

In June 2017 the requested information was provided and the report considers
the neighbourhood grant funding application submitted by Disley Parish Council.

This funding request is for works already completed. Since the original request
has been made, substantive progress on the neighbourhood plan has been
achieved with a draft (regulation 14) plan now currently under consultation. It is
anticipated that the neighbourhood plan will be complete and submitted to the
Cheshire East Council in the autumn.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning does not
approve this application for grant funding.

Reasons for Recommendation

The Policy sets out the approach the Council has taken to allocate funding to
designated bodies preparing neighbourhood plans. Up to £7000 per designated
body was available to support neighbourhood planning activity. Funding
applications were assessed against the criteria held in the policy and applications
that seek to allocate development sites, support the Cheshire East Local Plan
Strategy and demonstrate creativity and innovation were encouraged.

One of the key criteria against which funding applications are determined was
whether the host organisation holds substantial free reserves. At the time the
application was made Disley parish Council held over £125,000 in reserves.
Since that time the Parish Council has committed to fund a series of activities
and improvements, primarily investment in the community centre of £60, 0000,
which has reduced the amount of reserves the Council, holds to circa £28,000.

OFFICIAL



3.3

3.4

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 104

Disley Parish Council have requested funds for the items below.

Amount applied for: £3560

Questionnaire £1310
Distribution: £200
Banners: £100
Survey and analysis (by CEC) £1705
OCSI Report: £45
Additional survey analysis (by CEC) £200
Total: £3560

The Parish Council hold reserves which could be used. There is a general reserve
of £28.6k (21% of precept) which is not ring-fenced for any activity. The Parish
Council are raising their precept for 2017/18 and anticipate increasing this
reserve to £37.5 (25%).

Wards Affected

Disley

Local Ward Members

Councillor Harold Davenport

Policy Implications

Neighbourhood plans, once ‘made’ (adopted) by Cheshire East Borough Council
will form a statutory part of the Development Plan for the Borough and used to
inform planning decisions.

Implications for Rural Communities

Neighbourhood plans enable rural communities to participate in the plan making
process and develop policies to address those planning matters that affect their
interests and well being. The neighbourhood planning process generally allows
greater engagement of rural communities and for such communities to take
ownership of planning policy which directly affects their lives.

Financial Implications

The financial implications are outlined in section 3 of the report

Legal Implications

The Council has the powers to award grants to organisations using its general
power of competence in section 1 of the Localism Act 2011. In exercising the
power the Council must satisfy its public law duties. In essence this means that in

making the decision the Council must have taken into account only relevant
considerations, followed procedural requirements, acted for proper motives and

OFFICIAL



9.2

9.3

10.0

10.1

11.0

11.1

12.0

13.0

Page 105

not acted unreasonably. A grant policy is a clear statement of the criteria that the
Council is applying and is essential if the Council is to defend any challenge to its
decision making process.

Cabinet has approved and Cheshire East Council has put in place a Policy for
the Allocation of Grants to Voluntary and Community Organisations 2015/16.
This Policy deals with the allocation of community grants which are awarded to
defined Organisations following an application process and against set criteria.
There are conditions requiring that Organisations report back to the Council upon
expenditure of the grant and to enable further appropriate conditions to be
imposed. The decision making process was delegated to the Portfolio Holder in
order ensure that decisions can be made expeditiously and at the appropriate
level.

Grant funding organisations based on the application of the Council’s grant policy
satisfies the Council’s public law duties.

Risk Management
There are no key risks arising from the is recommendation
Background and Options

Applications received and allocated in accordance with Cheshire East Council’s
Neighbourhood Planning Grants Policy.

Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Tom Evans

Designation: Neighbourhood Planning Manager
Tel No: 01625 383709

Email: Tom.Evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Appendixes:

Appendix 1: Policy for the Allocation of Neighbourhood Planning Grants 2014/15

OFFICIAL


mailto:Tom.Evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 106

Appendix 1: Policy for the Allocation of Neighbourhood Planning Grants 2014/15

Background

Cheshire East Council operates a Neighbourhood Planning Grants Scheme within the boundaries of
Cheshire East. This Policy addresses the governance arrangements, procedures and monitoring process
to facilitate the scheme.

The aim of the Neighbourhood Planning Grants Scheme is to support Local Councils or Neighbourhood
Forums with the preparation of Neighbourhood Plans, specifically to support the commissioning of
support for technical planning advice, consultation, community engagement and the commissioning of
relevant evidence necessary toward plan making.

Grants will be awarded that meet the priorities in the Sustainable Community Strategy — Ambition for All,
and support the Strategic Priorities held within the emerging Local Plan Strategy for Cheshire East. Both
documents are available from the Council’s website in the Community and Living section.

When using the term grants in this Policy it refers to the giving of a fixed amount of Council funds to
Organisations through an application and assessment process which takes place on a rolling basis
[...]
ations must retain records relating to the grant for an appropriate period (to be advised depending
on the grant).

If Organisations do not supply the required monitoring reports and supporting information in full and within
the set time scale they may be asked to repay the grant funding to the Council. Failure to comply with the
conditions of this grant may be taken into account when considering any further applications for grant
funding made by the same Organisation in the future.

OFFICIAL


http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/customer_services/complaints_and_feedback.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/customer_services/complaints_and_feedback.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/customer_services/complaints_and_feedback.aspx

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Plan
	W&B Reg 15 NDP

	5 Neighbourhood Planning Grant Funding Application - Disley



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Friday, 6th October, 2017 at The Board Room, Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT
Councillor A Arnold, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning

Officers
Tom Evans – Neighbourhood Planning Manager
Julie North – Senior Democratic Services Officer

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

25 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public wished to speak.

26 WESTON AND BASFORD NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

The Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Development Plan (W&BNDP)  had 
been submitted to the Council in March 2017 and, following a statutory publicity 
period, proceeded to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s report had been 
received and it recommended that, subject to some minor modifications, it should 
proceed to referendum.
It was noted that the W&BNDP also covers the Wybunbury Ward as well as the 
Haslington Ward and that the Wybunbury Ward Member had been notified.

The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in Cheshire 
East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on neighbourhood 
plans, to hold an independent examination on neighbourhood plans submitted to 
the Council and to make arrangements for a referendum following a favourable 
Examiner’s Report.  

Subject to the modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the W&BNDP was 
considered to meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural requirements 
set out in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and as such it could now 
proceed to referendum.

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the Examiner’s recommendations to make 
modifications to the Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Development Plan, as 
set out in the Examiner’s report attached as Appendix 1 of the report, and it be 



confirmed that it will now proceed to referendum in the Weston and Basford 
Neighbourhood Plan area.

27 NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING GRANT FUNDING APPLICATION - 
DISLEY 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning considered a report on a 
Neighbourhood Planning Grant Funding application which had been submitted by 
Disley Parish Council.

It was reported that a decision was taken to close the Neighbourhood Planning 
Grant Scheme in December 2016. At the time one outstanding application was 
under consideration from Disley Parish Council. It was agreed that on submission 
of further information, this application would be considered against the Policy for 
the Allocation of Neighbourhood Planning Grants (the Policy), included in this 
report at Appendix 1. 

In June 2017 the requested information was provided and the report considered 
the neighbourhood grant funding application submitted by Disley Parish Council.

This funding request is for works already completed. Since the original request 
has been made, substantive progress on the neighbourhood plan has been 
achieved with a draft (regulation 14) plan now currently under consultation. It is 
anticipated that the neighbourhood plan will be completed and submitted to 
Cheshire East Council in the autumn.

RESOLVED

That the Neighbourhood Planning Grant Funding application submitted by Disley 
Parish Council be refused.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.15 am


